TWENTY-SECOND CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA

SEVENTH SPECIAL SESSION, 2023 C.B. NO. 22-286

A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 8 of Public Law No. 22-153, as
amended by Public Laws Nos. 22-169 and 22-181, to reallocate the
funds for the 45% salary increase previously appropriated from the
General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2023, by Public Law No. 22-181, by
reducing the funds appropriated in Section 8 and placing them in the
operational budget of the National Government, in Sections 2, 3, 4,
5, and 6; and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESTA:

1 Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this bill is to

2 reallocate the funds for the 45% salary increase previously

3 appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States of

4 Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, by

5 Public Law No. 22-181, by reducing the funds appropriated in

6 Section 8 and placing them in the operational budget of the

7 national government, in Sections 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6.

8 Section 2. Section 2 of Public Law No. 22-153, as amended
9 by Public Law No. 22-169 and 22-181, is hereby further amended

10 to read as follows:

11 “Section 2. Operating Expenses of the Executive Branch.
12 The sum of $[30677746] 34,454,634, or so much thereof
13 as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the

14 General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for
15 the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023, for the

16 purpose of funding the operations of the Executive

17 Branch of the National Government during the fiscal year

CBL 22-306



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2023. The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.

The sum of $[27574+606] 2,629,195, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the operations of the Office of
the President during the fiscal year 2023. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEersonNNel ...iieeeceecsscscccccacsccas $[839+993] 894,582
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeeescscscscscssscsesscsscsos 430,410
Contractual SEerviCeS...eeeceeeecsscccsoccass 1,120,000

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligation ....ceeeeeccceconncas 176,203
FixXed ASSELS tieeeeeeeeeosecossccscscssccsccscncsaes 8,000

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

The sum of $[6+845+139] 7,350,488, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Foreign Affairs during the fiscal year 2023. The sum

appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....ceececcccccccccnns S [2+2395+803] 2,745,152
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeecoscscscscssscse ssssoeos 308,914
Contractual SEerviCeS...ececeeeececescccsocncass 3,671,628

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....ccceeecccccccccncas 531,344
FixXed ASSELS tieeeeeeeeeossccsccacsccsccsccscnss 93,450

(3) Department of Finance and Administration.

2 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The sum of $[3+489-166] 4,178,020, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Finance and Administration during the fiscal year
2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel ....cceeecececceccs S [2+542,279] 3,231,193
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeoescscssscscscscsescsaos 294,227
Contractual SEerviCeS...cceceeeccsoscccsoscccsns 286,300

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....ccceeeccccccccncas 361,300
FixXed ASSELS cieeeeeeeeececcsccccscccccccncsses 5,000

(4) Department of Resources and Development.

The sum of $[1;69650616] 2,015,800, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Resources and Development during the fiscal year
2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned

as follows:

Personnel....ceeeeeececcecccccccces $[1054+-78%] 1,374,565
Travel o eeeeeeeeeeeoseoscscscscscscsocsesseaos 213,397
Contractual SEerviCeS...eceeeeeccsccccsccccasns 203,839

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations .....cceeecccccccccnncas 219,999
FixXed ASSELS cieeeeeeeeeesceocscocscsccccccccscas 4,000

(5) Department of Transportation, Communications and

Infrastructure.

3 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

The sum of $[3+493,686] 3,661,782, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Transportation, Communications and Infrastructure
during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEersonNnNel ...iieeceeessscscccccacsccas S [#53+312] 921,408
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeosescscscscscscscscsosses 252,331
Contractual SEerviCeS...cceeeeeccsccccsccccsns 2,306,943

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding

prior year obligations ....cceeeecccccccnncas 116,100
Fixed Assets PROVIDED THAT, of the $65,000

appropriated herein, $10,000 is to

supplement the vehicle for the PMU

L i i i X o1 = 65,000

(6) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

The sum of $[31;234-115] 1,498,647, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, for the operations of
the Department of Health and Social Affairs during
the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....cecececccccccccccccns S [800+814] 1,065,346
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeeecscsoscsoscscscsccseossss 107,863
Contractual ServiCeS...ccceeeecsoscccsosaccsns 127,282

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding

prior year obligations ....ccceeecccccccnncas 198,156

4 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FixXed ASSEES teveeeeeeeececececacaoacscacnscses S -0-

(7) Department of Education.

The sum of $[949,644] 1,086,178, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Education during the fiscal year 2023. Of the total
amount of funds appropriated herein, $366,570 shall be
deemed to come from funds available under the
Supplemental Education Grant. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PEersonNNel ...eeeeeceecssscscccccccscnns $[478+760] 615,294
Travel .« oeeeeeeeeeoescscssscscscssscsosses 171,810
Contractual ServiCeS...ceceeeecsoscccsonns 231,226

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....ccceeeeccccccccncas 67,848
Fixed ASSEtS tiieeeeeeesscencocccccosssssnnccss -0-

(8) Department of Justice.

The sum of $[7+40645928] 8,520,369, or so much thereof as
may be necessary, for the operations of the Department
of Justice during the fiscal year 2023. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ....ceececccccccccccccns $[4+695+064] 5,810,505
Travel ¢ eeeeeeeeeececscscsoscscscscscsssss 369,743
Contractual Services, which may be used to

pay for prior year salaries of police officers

and other staff or for other prior

5 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

year contract obligationS...eeeeeceeeesseas S 994,679
OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding

prior year obligations ....ceeeecccccccnncas 937,442
FixXed ASSELS ceveeeeeeeccecocccccccaccaccccaes 408,000

(9) Department of Environment, Climate Change

and Emergency Management.

The sum of $[9765+926] 1,135,935, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Department of

Environment, Climate Change and Emergency Management during
the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEl ...iiiieeeeoossccccaccnnnnnssnsnns $[586+899] 751,914
TravVel & veeeeeeeeeoescsssssssssssssssssscssseaos 167,293
Contractual SEerviCeS...ccceeeeecoscccsoscccsans 131,500

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....cceeeecccccccnncas 52,228
FixXed ASSELS ceeeeeeeeeceecccccccscaccacccsaes . 33,000

(10) Office of the Public Defender.

The sum of $[1;365736%] 1,624,094, or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the Office of the Public
Defender during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonnNel ...eceececcccccccccaccnns S [980,625] 1,239,358
TravVel et eeeeeoesescscsssssssssssssssscsssesos 115,542
Contractual SEerviCeS...cceceeeeecoscccsscccsans 140,394

6 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....cceeecccccccnccas S 86,900
FixXed ASSELS ceeeeeeeeeeesccaccacscascasccseas 41,900

(11) Office of National Archives, Culture and Historic

Preservation.

The sum of $[280+423] 328,138, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of National
Archives, Culture and Historic Preservation during the
fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEl ..iiieeeeecsssocccssassssnas $ [215+538] 263,253
TravVel & veeeeeeeoeoesescssssssssssssssssssseaos 29,171
Contractual SEerviCeS...eceeeeeccoscccsscccsans 15,425

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....cceeeeccccccccncas 20,289
Fixed ASSEtS teeeeeeeesosesaccccacssssssnnscss -0-

(12) Office of Veteran'’'s Affairs.

The sum of $[158+64%] 169,963, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office Veteran'’s
Affairs during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PersonnNel ...ieeceeccccccccccccaccnns S [F9+246] 90,562
Travel o eeeeeeeeeoccsssssssssssssssssssscess 11,401
Contractual ServiCeS...ccceeeecsccccscacsans 50,000

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding

7 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

prior year obligations ....cceeeecccccccnncas S 18,000
Fixed ASSEtS teeeeeeeesossssccccacssssssnccss -0-

(13) Office of Personnel.

The sum of $[235+16%] 256,025, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of Personnel
during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein

shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel ....ieeeccecesssccccnnas $. [185+161] 226,025
TravVel & veeeeeeeeeoescscscssssssssssssssscssseaos 16,800
Contractual ServiCeS...cceeeeecsccccscacsans 1,700

OCE, which may be used to pay for outstanding
prior year obligations ....cceeeecccccccnncas 11,500

FixXed ASSEES veeeeeeeeeeeecececaosacoaccsecess -0-~

Section 3. Section 3 of Public Law No. 22-153, as amended by
Public Law No. 22-169 and 22-181, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

“Section 3. Operating Expenses of the Legislative

Branch.

The sum of $[165+9357413] 11,172,628 or so much thereof as

may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General
Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2023, for the operations of the
Legislative Branch of the National Government during fiscal
year 2023. The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

8 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(1) Speaker and Members.

The sum of $4,773,491, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Office of the Speaker
and Members of the Congress of the Federated States of
Micronesia during fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated
herein shall be apportioned as follows:

PErSONNEL .+ ieeeeeeeeeecececececesaseasosesess S 840,650
TravVel & eeeeeeeeoeoesescsssssssssssssssscssscaos 858,241
Contractual Services, of which up to $350,000

may be used to assist Members and staff

with current and prior year medical costs,

and up to $20,000 may be used to pay for

outstanding prior year obligations........... 3,039,600
OCE ittt eeeecsocsocsocsaoscssoscscoscsccacscccssns -0-
FixXed ASSELS ceeeeeeeeeeescocscccccacccsccseas 35,000

(2) sStaff Offices.

The sum of $[3+543+;922] 3,779,137, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, for the operations of the Congress
staff offices during fiscal year 2023. The sum
appropriated herein shall be apportioned as follows:
Personnel ....ceececccccccccccccns S [1+620,922] 1,858,137
TraAVEel . e e eeeeeeeoeoesesssssssssssssssssscsssesos 300,000
Contractual Services, of which up to $25,000

may be used to pay for outstanding prior year

ObligationS.eeeeeeeeeeessseeoccsssssssassnneaes S 992,000

9 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OCE, of which up to $20,000 may be used to pay
for outstanding prior year obligations ..... S 319,000
FixXed ASSELS.ceeeeeeeeecesccaccccscaccasccseaes 310,000

(3) Congress Delegation Offices.

The sum of $2,620,000 or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of the Congress delegation
offices during the fiscal year 2023. Of the amounts
appropriated for contractual services within each Delegation
Office, up to a maximum of $175,000 per Member, at the
Delegation Offices’ discretion, may be used for
Representation including prior years reimbursable expenses
and other obligations. Any unexpended Representation funds
shall lapse into the FSM Trust Fund state sub-account of the
respective state or states, which had remaining unexpended
Representation funds. The sum appropriated is apportioned as
follows:

(a) Kosrae Delegation Office

Travel .v.veeeeeeeecececsecsoceoocses S -0-
Contractual Services ...cceeeeeees 350,000
. 25,000
Fixed AssetS..ieeeeeeeeeeeeecnnnns -0-
TOTAL. . e eeeeeeoesocaocosocoaocacsccss 375,000

(b) Pohnpei Delegation Office
Travel .t.eeeeeeeeeccccscscsssssoss 3,000

Contractual Services ....ceeeeens S 700,000

10 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OCE ¢ ettt eeeeeocoocoocooecseancceaes S 42,000
Fixed ASSEtS.eeeeeceecececececcecens -0-
TOTAL ¢ e ceeoocoecoscscosscsscssscsscescses 745,000

(c) Chuuk Delegation Office

Travel ..ceeeceeeeceececcccccccccss

(d) Yap Delegation Office

Travel ..ceeeceeceeceececcecccccccss

-0-

1,060,000
45,000
10,000

1,115,000

13,000
345,000
22,000
5,000

385,000"

Section 4. Section 4 of Public Law No. 22-153 is hereby

amended to read as follows:

“Section 4. Operating Expenses of the National Judicial

Branch. The sum of $[2337+516] 2,501,619, or so much

thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from

the General Fund of the Federated States

for the fiscal year ending September 30,

of Micronesia

2023, for the

operations of the Judicial Branch of the National

Government during the fiscal year 2023.

The sum

appropriated by this section shall be apportioned as

11 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

follows:

Fixed
Section 5.
Public Law No.

follows:

Assets

Section 5 of Public Law

22-169, is hereby further

[1-327,282] 1,491,391
185,978
472,200
248,050
104,000"

No.

22-153, as amended by

amended to read as

“Section 5. Operating Expenses of the National Public

Auditor.

The sum of $[1;0987533] 1,235,294, or so much thereof as

may be necessary,

is hereby appropriated from the General

Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal

year ending September 30,

2023,

for the operations of the

National Office of the Public Auditor during the fiscal

year 2023. The sum appropriated by this section shall be

apportioned as follows:

Personnel

Fixed Assets

Section 6.

25 Public Law No.

Section 6 of Public Law

22-169, is hereby further

12 of 23

$ [780,535] 917,296

104,598

126,000
67,400
20,000"

No.

22-153, as amended by

amended to read as



C.B. NO. 22-286

1 follows:
2 “Section 6. Operating Expenses of Agencies of the National
3 Government.
4 The sum of $[3:3637546] 3,740,651, or so much thereof as may
5 be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
6 of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
7 ending September 30, 2023, for the operations of the
8 following boards, commissions and agencies during the fiscal
9 year 2023. The sum appropriated by this section shall be
10 apportioned as follows:
11 (1) National Oceanic Resource Management Authority
12 (NORMA) .
13 The sum of $[3;3365-238] 1,495,456, or so much thereof as may
14 be necessary, for the operations of NORMA for the fiscal
15 year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be apportioned
16 as follows:
17 PersonnNel .....ecececcccccccccns $[835+380] 1,020,598
18 Travel...eeeeeeeeeeececcoccoscscscsas 157,747
19 Contractual SEerviCeS....ceeeeeccsoscscsoscscsns 200,741
20 0 86,370
21 FixXed ASSeLS.cieeeeeeceeeoceocccssccsccsccscsesos 30,000
22 (2) Board of Regents (COM-FSM).
23 The sum of $120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary,
24 for the operations of the Board of Regents, COM-FSM during
25 the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be

13 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

apportioned as follows:

PEYrSONNEl . et eeeeeeeeeeeeeececcsocsccccsccccnceses S -0-
Travel ..t ieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeennoscssscnssnnnss -0-
Contractual ServiCesS......eeeeeeeeeccccocccnnns -0-
0 120,000
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeccneescnccnnns -0-

(3) FSM Banking Board.

The sum of $239:435 260,114, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of FSM Banking Board during the
fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PErsSONNEl ..iiieeceeesssoscoccssssscsas $ [11653063] 136,982
Travel.e.eeeeeeeeeeesesecsosscscscscsaes 56,894
Contractual SEerviCeS...ececeeeeesoscccsoscncsns 41,128
0 25,110
Fixed ASSEtS.iiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeecenccannnnns -0-

(4) FSM Insurance Board.

The sum of $[598+126] 632,831, or so much thereof as may be
necessary, for the operations of FSM Insurance Board during
the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated herein shall be

apportioned as follows:

PEersonnNel ....ceececcsssccccnans S [165+527] 200,232
Travel.e.eeeeeeeeeeescssecsocsocscscscscaes 51,620
Contractual SEerviCeS....cceeeecsoscccsoscncsas 347,175
. 32,004

14 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FixXed ASSEtS . eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeecececcccccncees S 1,800

(5) FSM Postal Services.

The sum of $[31;/095+747] 1,232,250 or so much thereof as may
be necessary, for the operations of the National Postal
Services during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated

herein shall be apportioned as follows:

Personnel...ceeeeeeeecssssocncccsssns S[641,448] 777,951
Travel...eeeeeeeeeeeccsccsoscoscscscocsaes 47,795
Contractual SEerviCeS....cceeeecsoscccsoscncsas 187,119
O 178,385
FiXed ASSELS.eeeeeeeeececceoscccssccsccsscssscs 41,000"

Section 7. Section 8 of Public Law No. 22-153, as amended by
Public Laws No. 22-169 and 22-181, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

“Section 8. Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.

The sum of $[33:253;-161] 28,561,083, or so much thereof as may be

necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the
Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending
September 30, 2023, for the following grants, subsidies and
contributions during the fiscal year 2023. The sum appropriated

by this section shall be apportioned as follows:

(1) Office of the President.
(a) Asia Pacific Institute for Broadcasting
Development (AIBD) ceeeeeeeecsssscccoccsssscsssssssess S 4,500
(b) Asia-Pacific Broadcasting Union...... 800

15 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

Planning (JCRP)

Pacific Island News Association..... S

Asia Pacific Investment....ceeeeeeeee
Former Presidents’ AllowanCe€.........

Joint Committee on Compact Review and

(g) Presidential Inauguration ............

(2) Department of Foreign Affairs.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(9)
(h)
(1)
(3)
(K)
(1)
(m)

Pacific Island Forum Secretariat.....

Secretariat of the Pacific Community.

UN Membership Fe€..vevveieeeeeeeacccnns
East-West Center.....eeeeeecececsecns
ACP Cotonou Membership Fees....ovv...
SPC Office Rental....ieeeeeeeeeennnns
SIS PrOgram...ccoeeeeecccccssssssscscss
IOM Membership Fel.ieeeeeeeeeaoonneas
SPC Host Grant.....eceeeeeeeeceacanne
UN Multi-Country Office Leas€........
Opening ceremony of Embassy in Tokyo.

Consultancy Services Contract........

(3) Department of Finance and Administration

(a)
(b)

CTA-OCO Membership Fe€..veeeeeeeeenns

Maintenance Fee for Financial

Management Information System (FMIS). cceeeeececcencns

(c)

PITTA — CTlA..iceteeeececccccaccancans

16 of 23

350
250

50,000

1,343,963

50,000

57,000
65,000
5,000
50,000
5,000
17,000
47,070
10,000
600
20,000
30,960
40,000

32,000

10,000

55,000

5,000



C.B. NO. 22-286
1 (d) ADB, IMF and Budget, Finance
2 Policy ConsultationsS cvoeeeeeeeeecceesssscscccsssssssas S 25,000
3 (e) Macro Economist AdViSOr...eeeeeeccsss 200,000
4 (f) Global Forum Membership Fe€....eeeo.. 26,000
5 (g) PFTAC Membership Fe€..veeeeeeeecccnns 20,000
6 (h) CTA Conference...ceeeeeeececoncacnncs 35,000
7 (1) Tax Compliance Initiative.....eeeees. 25,000
8 (j) FSM Trust Fund Board......cceeeeeeees 50,000
9 (j) Finance Conference......ceeeeeeecccas 75,000
10 (4) Department of Resources and Development.
11 (a) Pacific Islands Development
12 Program (PIDP) t.eceeeceescoescecscssosssosssocsscsssssssss 15,000
13 (b) Pacific Asian Travel Association (PATA) 6,000
14 (c) United Nations Development Program (UNDP) 30,000
15 (d) Food Agriculture Organization (FAO0).. 6,800
16 (e) Western Forestry Leadership Coalition 530
17 (f) Matching to SPC ProjectS....ceeeeeees 60,000
18 (g) Micronesian Challenge.....cceeeeccess 10,000
19 (h) Micronesian Cruise Association....... 2,500
20 (i) South Pacific Tourism Organization... 8,000
21 (3) IRENA tttiieeeeeeennenneeeannnnnnnnns 250
22 (k) Micronesia Trade CommisSSion «...eeeeas 30,000
23 (1) Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD) 1,000
24 () TIFAD vt vveennneneeeeennnneeesannnnnnnans 500
25 (n) UNIDO Membership cceeeeeeccccccccccsas 1,000

17 of 23



C.B. NO.

22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Agriculture

and prior years fees)

(0) Micronesia Association of Sustainable

(p) Micronesia Island FOrum ....ceeeeeeee
(g) Micronesia Challenge Endowment Fund..

(r) International Coconut Community (annual

(s) 2™ FSM EXpPO (KOSTA€).eeeeeeoonnaoansn

(t) Trade Policy ReVieW.:eeeeeeeeoosnens

(5) Department of Health and Social Affairs.

(B) UNFPA.euueeneneeneenneenneanannnennnns

(D) WHO e veeeeneeeneenneeneeanoennennans

(C) PIHOR . : e ueeeeeeeeeneeaeeenoannnannnns
(d) Association of Territorial Health...
(e) Nursing and Medical Licensing.......
(f£) FSM Red CrOSS..ceeeecccccccccncnssss
(g) UNICEF (Vaccine & TB DIrugsS).........
(h) UN/FSM Women (CEDAW) «vveeeeeeenenann

(1) Drug Quality Testing Project. .......

(6) Department of Education.

(a) Aid to Non-Public Schools......oe...

(b) Aid to CMI StudentS.....cceeeeecccss

(c) Aid to PCC StudentS....ceeeeeeccoccss
(d) National Scholarship......ccceeeecces
(e) National Close-UpP.ceeeseccccccccscsas

(f) Merit Scholarshipe..ceeeeeeeecececcns

18 of 23

50,000
232,000

100,000

18,000
100,000

35,000

3,000
4,790
20,000
4,000
60,000
70,000
50,000
1,000

3,000

1,000,000
30,000
50,000

3,000,000
75,000

275,000



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(7)

(g) Aid to FSM Students in Japan........ $ 100,000
(h) Aid to FSM Students in China......... 50,000
(i) Aid to FSM Students in Fiji...eeee... 50,000
(j) Caroline College & Pastoral Institute. 200,000
(k) Faithwalk Christian College......... . 200,000
(1) Xavier High School — Chuuk........... 75,000
(m) Yap Catholic High School............. 75,000

Department of Transportation, Communications

and Infrastructure.

(a) Asia Pacific Telecommunity.....ee... 6,075
(b) International Telecommunication Union 25,867
(C) TCAD .t e eueeeeeeeeenneeeeeeennnnnnnnns 45,075
(d) FSM Capital ENergyeeccececeeecsscsccscscss 705,145
(e) Micronesian Shipping Commission...... 25,000

(f) Fuel and Provisions for Caroline

Voyager and NavigatOr...eeeeeeeeeeeecccsasssseaes 1,345,830

(g) FSM National Government Computer

Network Bandwidth Contract.....cceeeeceeceeeses 181,920

(h) Arrears due to the Federal Aviation

Administration (FAA), 2018 .ttt iieees osonnens 20,000

(8)

(1) ICAO QrrearS .eeeeeeccccccsccs sosseas 174,000

Department of Justice.

(a) States Joint Law Enforcement: Kosrae. 125,000
(b) States Joint Law Enforcement: Pohnpei 250,000

(c) States Joint Law Enforcement: Chuuk, of

19 of 23



C.B. NO.

22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

which $75,000 shall be used for Weno Municipal

POLliCE ittt eeeceececececececsoaceosesasesoscscacess S
(d) States Joint Law Enforcement: Yap....
(e) Police ACademy..ceeeesseccocccccsscsas
(f) Fuel Subsidy...ceeeeeeceeecccscscnccas
(G) WIPO e e euoeeeeeeeooneeeeeeoannnnnnnns
(h) Interpol-Membership & Activities.....
(1) Ammunitions for side arm & long rifles
(j) Organizations for the Prohibition of

Chemical Weapons (OPCW) «cceeeeeesscocococccassscsas

(k) Comprehensive Nuclear Weapon Ban Treaty

Organization (CTBT) eeeeeeeccccssssccccssasssssas

(1) Police fuel subsidy: KOSra€..........

(m) Police fuel subsidy: Yap.:ceeeeeoooeoo

(9) Department of Environment, Climate Change and

Emergency Management

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(9)
(h)

(1)

SPREP Membership.ceeeeeeeeeesssceesss
Waigani Convention....eeeeeeeeeeneees
SPREP-Noumea ConventioN......ceeeeeeee
Earth Day Activities....ieeeeeceeccans
7th Bi-Annual Environment Conference..

Basel Convention..eeeeeeeeeeceeecoesos

20 of 23

300,000
125,000
200,000
550,000
-0-
15,000

25,000

7,962

13,708
10,000

10,000

835
325

195



C.B. NO. 22-286
1 (jJ) Kyoto Protocol.....cceeeeeeeeeancccnns S 484
2 (k) WMO Membership.::ceeeeeeeecccacacccnas 15,000
3 (1) Disaster Assistance Emergency
4 Relief Fund (DAEF)- Matching....eceeeceeeennees 200,000
5 (m) Disaster Relief Fund......cceeeeeeens 100,000
6 (n) Stockholm Convention Membership...... 550
7 (O) COP27 Travel ¢ vveeeeeeessoscessnscsssnscs 100,000
8 (10) Office of National Archives, Culture and
9 Historic Preservation
10 (3) UNESCO.:eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeenaeaaanannns 4,000
11 (D) NCSHPO.:vveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoaaannnnns 2,760
12 (C) PARBICA. . uueeeeeeenneaneeeeannnnnnnns 100
13 (A) PIAL Attt teeeeeeeeenneaneeeannnnnnnnens 100
14 (€) WHC e et e eoeeeeeeeoooneeeeeeoannnnnanns 54
15 (f) Library FeE.iiieeeeeerssseeccssssscnas 50
16 (11) Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia
17 (a) Staff Upgrade.....iiieiineeeeneeeenns 25,000
18 (b) IPU Annual DUES..ceeeseessoscccsccssss 12,500
19 (c) COFA Alliance National Network (CANN). 25,000
20 (d) Compact Historical ProjeCt....eeeeees 25,000
21 (e) Opening Ceremony of Embassy
22 S o B )< 100,000
23 (£) IPU tiiiiiitiieeeeeeeeocescancnnnnnas 100,000
24 (12) Other Grants, Subsidies and Contributions.
25 (a) COM board meeting...ceeeeeeeeecececeans 5,000

21 of 23



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(b) COM-FSM Treaty Obligation........... S
(c) FSM Social Security
Administration..eeeeeeeeeeecscccnccns
(d) State Judiciaries: KoSra€.....eee...
(e) State Judiciaries: Pohnpei...........
(f) State Judiciaries: Chuuk.......c.....
(g) State Judiciaries: Yap..e.eeeoooeoesoos
(h) National Law DaV.eeeeeeeececcccccccsas
(i) Micronesian Legal Services
Corporation (MLSC) eeeeeeeeeeossssssccccccsssssns
(j) NORMA — Forum Fisheries Agency (FFA)..

(k) NORMA — WCPFC Tuna Commission Membership

(1) PNA Membership FE€.veeeeeeeeeaaacacans
(m) Independence Day Activities..........
(n) MLFC LOAN PaymeNt....eeeeeeeeeeeennn.
(0) Single Audit FEE ..ieeeeecccccccssanns
(p) Staff Housing, including 100,000 for
the Office of Personnel .....cciieeeeeecenccnns
(g) Recruitment and Repatriation.........
(r) Caroline Air Subsidy for insurance,
operation and fuel....iiieeeeeereecccccaccccnns
(s) President’s Day:.ceeeeeeeeeccssccccsas
(t) General Election (2023) tiveeeeeecasnns

(u) Legal and Advocacy Services in

22 of 23

25,000

3,000,000

75,000
100,000
170,000

75,000

100,000

250,000

63,000

434,201
10,000
50,000

260,000

460,000

850,000

223,218

255,000
-0-

400,000



C.B. NO. 22-286

10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Washington D.C. (A&P) ttieeeeeescccccaasssncaes $ 2,000,000
(v) DOFA — Prior year obligations ....... 7,000
(w) Legal fees owed to INS/Bargain Center 5,390
(x) Legal fees owed to Genesis ....eveeee 5,244

(y) Hosting of 2023 Oceania Customs

Organization’s Annual conference .......ceeeee. 47,000
(z) National election prior year obligation 5,760
(aa) Supplement for MCO Office space .... 48,031
(bb) FAS Organization in GuamMm............ 50,000
(cc) PII Settlement....cceeeeeeeeeneeeenns 6,000,000

(dd) FSM National Government salary increases

pursuant to Public Law No. 22-170... [479005000] 207,922"
Section 8. This act shall become law upon approval by the

President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its

becoming law without such approval.

Date:

4/4/23

Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir

Isaac V. Figir

23 of 23



